The Syndicate has six settlement currencies: UK Sterling; Canadian dollars; Euros; Australian dollars; US dollars; and Japanese Yen.

Transactions also take place in other currencies, although these are immediately converted to US dollars or UK Sterling, as

required. A 10% adverse movement in the values of all non US Dollar (the functional currency) net assets due to exchange rate

movements would lead to a £1.6m loss (2022: £0.2m loss). Similarly a 10% favourable movement would lead to a £1.6m profit

(2022: £0.2m profit).

Market risk

The Syndicate's asset holdings expose it to market risk, driven by the following sub-risk types: spread, currency, and interest rate

risks. The Syndicate is also exposed to liquidity risk; however, this risk is low given the investment strategy with significant highly

liquid holdings in place.

Other currencies, include Canadian Dollars, Australian Dollars, and Japanese Yen.

The Syndicate has not taken out any transactions to hedge these balances.

Currency risk and interest rate risk are covered in more detail in the sections below.

32

POLO MANAGING AGENCY LIMITED

Syndicate 1254

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

4.  Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

2023 2022

£000 £000

Impact of a 100 basis point increase in interest rates on result (6,026) (378)

Impact of a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates on result 9,430 378

Impact of a 100 basis point increase in interest rates on net assets (6,026) (378)

Impact of a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates on net assets 9,430 378

Liquidity risk

The following table illustrates the maturity profile of the Syndicate’s financial liabilities.

As at 31 December 2023
Within one

year

Between

one and

three years

Between

three and

five years

Over five

years
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Outstanding claims liabilities 22,624 22,475 5,814 60,597 111,510

Creditors 6,158 3,859   3,077   35,903   48,997

As at 31 December 2022
Within one

year

Between

one and

three years

Between

three and

five years

Over five

years
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Outstanding claims liabilities 18,593 20,913 7,507 8,561 55,574

Creditors 693 - - - 693

Credit risk

The Syndicate’s main exposure to fluctuations in interest rates arises from its effect on the valuation of assets invested in fixed

interest securities, such as government and corporate bonds. This is largely offset by movements in the discount rate upon which

the long term claims liabilities are held, these act as a natural hedge.

Liquidity risk is the risk of failure to ensure that sufficient financial resources are available at all times to meet payment obligations,

with financing only being possible at an additional cost.

•   Reinsurers: Whereby reinsurers may fail to pay valid claims against a reinsurance contract held by the Syndicate;